
    
  

Reso No.           (CM) 
Meeting Date: 032222 1 

RESOLUTION NO.__________ (CM) 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
WATSONVILLE APPROVING A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF 
WATSONVILLE AND PAJARO VALLEY PREVENTION AND STUDENT 
ASSISTANCE PROGRAM, INC., A CORPORATION, FOR 
COLLABORATIVE PLANNING, CAPACITY BUILDING, STRATEGIC 
PROGRAM DEVELOPMENT AND DIRECT SERVICES IN THE 
IMPLEMENTATION OF THE TRAUMA INFORMED MULTIDISCIPLINARY 
CRITICAL INCIDENT RESPONSE TEAM FOR THE PERIOD OF 
FEBRUARY 15, 2022 THROUGH FEBRUARY 14, 2023 IN AN AMOUNT 
NOT TO EXCEED $160,327, AND AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE 
CITY MANAGER OR DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE SAME  
 
WHEREAS, the Pajaro Valley Prevention and Student Assistance Program will 

provide support in collaborative planning, capacity building, strategic program 

development and direct services under the Trauma Informed Multidisciplinary Critical 

Incident Response Team.    

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 

OF WATSONVILLE, CALIFORNIA, AS FOLLOWS: 

1. This action is exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental 

Quality Act (CEQA). This Resolution is not subject to review under the California 

Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Public Resources Code Section 21000, et 

seq. and the CEQA Guidelines (14 Cal. Code Regs. §§ 15000 et. seq.), including without 

limitation, Public Resources Code section 21065 and California Code of Regulations 

15378 as this is not a “project” that may cause a direct, or reasonably foreseeable indirect, 

physical change in the environment and if a “project,” is exempt under the “common sense” 

exception (14 Cal. Code Regs. § 15061(b)(3)) because it can be seen with certainty that 

there is no possibility that this action may have a significant effect on the environment. 

2. That the one-year Contract between the City of Watsonville and Pájaro 

Valley Prevention and Student Assistance Program, Inc., a corporation, in an amount not 



Reso No.           (CM) 
Meeting Date: 011122 

2 

to exceed $160,327, a copy of which Contract is attached hereto and incorporated herein 

by this reference, for the period of February 15, 2022 through February 14, 2023 to support 

collaborative planning, capacity building, strategic program development and first year 

implementation of the Trauma Informed Multi-Disciplinary Critical Incident Response 

Team, is fair and equitable and is hereby approved. 

3. That the City Manager Pro Tempore be and is hereby authorized and 

directed to execute Contract for and on behalf of the City of Watsonville in the form 

attached hereto with minor revisions that may be approved by the City Manager Pro 

Tempore and the City Attorney. 

 
************************************** 


